

DATE: June 13, 2017

CATEGORY: Consent

DEPT.: Public Works

TITLE: Permanente Creek Trail—

Amphitheatre Parkway Crossing, Project 15-37 – Accept Construction

RECOMMENDATION

Accept Permanente Creek Trail—Amphitheatre Parkway Crossing, Project 15-37, and authorize the final contract payment.

BACKGROUND

On August 9, 2016, the City Council authorized the award of the construction contract for Permanente Creek Trail—Amphitheatre Parkway Crossing, Project 15-37. The contract was awarded to O'Grady Paving, Inc., of Mountain View, California, at the low bid price of \$412,595, which included a \$29,000 construction contingency. The project widened the Permanente Creek Trail under Amphitheatre Parkway from 8' to 10', increased the vertical clearance under the bridge to 8', and modified the ramp approaches to meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. The project also installed a new retaining wall and guardrails under the bridge.

ANALYSIS

The final construction cost of \$410,014 is within the construction budget of \$412,595 and included three change orders for concrete and landscape work revisions and a final item adjustment change order. All work has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications.

FISCAL IMPACT

Permanente Creek Trail—Amphitheatre Parkway Crossing, Project 15-37, is funded with \$1,265,000 from the Shoreline Regional Park Community Fund, of which \$528,000 was needed to complete this segment of the trail. The total project expenditures, including design, project administration, construction inspection, and other costs are

Permanente Creek Trail – Amphitheatre Parkway Crossing, Project 15-37 – Accept Construction June 13, 2017 Page 2 of 2

estimated to be \$526,000. The remaining funds will be returned to the Shoreline Regional Park Community Fund.

ALTERNATIVES

Determine that the improvements have not been completed in conformance with City standards and decline to accept the improvements until they are completed to the satisfaction of the Council.

PUBLIC NOTICING – Agenda posting.

Prepared by: Approved by:

Tasnuva Safi Michael A. Fuller Assistant Engineer Public Works Director

Reviewed by:

Audrey Seymour Ramberg
Assistant City Manager

Rodrigo Z. Macaraeg Principal Civil Engineer

TS/TS/7/CAM 922-06-13-17CR-E

cc: PCE—Macaraeg, PCE—Au, PCE—Arango, SPM—Fallah, SCE—Sukhwani, SPWI, PWIII, AE—Safi, AAII—Goedicke, PA—Li, AAI—Doan, RM—Marchant, RS—Achabal, cmvgis@mountainview.gov, F/c